

Raoul Wallenberg Institute Launches International Humanitarian Law Compliance Monitoring Database

A pioneering global platform to monitor compliance with international humanitarian law

LUND, SWEDEN, October 23, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Today, the Raoul Wallenberg Institute of Human Rights and Humanitarian Law (RWI) announces the launch of the International

The ICMD represents our most ambitious effort yet to empower a global commitment to international humanitarian law." (ICMD). The ICMD will serve as a global plat real-time collection, aggregation, and analy alleged violations of International Humanit by armed actors in conflict zones worldwice As armed conflicts escalate across the wor nearly half billion people and contributing requirement of more than US\$48 billion in	Humanitarian Law Compliance Monitoring Database (ICMD). The ICMD will serve as a global platform for the real-time collection, aggregation, and analysis of data on alleged violations of International Humanitarian Law (IHL) by armed actors in conflict zones worldwide.
	As armed conflicts escalate across the world, impacting nearly half billion people and contributing to a global requirement of more than US\$48 billion in humanitarian

called 'laws of war' has never been greater.

The ICMD aims to fill this gap by serving as a central repository for verified information on potential IHL violations committed by armed actors in conflict zones. This initiative leverages the latest technologies, reports from practitioners in conflict zones, international legal bodies, and credible open-source materials.

aid, the need for accurate data on compliance with the so-

"The ICMD represents our most ambitious effort yet to empower a global commitment to international humanitarian law," said Peter Lundberg, Executive Director of RWI. "By bringing together cutting-edge technology and the deep expertise of RWI scholars and our partners, we will provide a critical resource that will inform better research, accountability, advocacy, and policymaking."

The ICMD aims to facilitate a more comprehensive and nuanced understanding of armed conflicts today. Key features of the ICMD include a searchable interface with data visualization tools, enabling users—researchers, policymakers, IHL practitioners, and states —to detect patterns and trends across armed conflicts for the first-time.

ICMD Partners and Stakeholders

The ICMD brings together a diverse range of partners, including government representatives, international organizations, civil society, and academic institutions, to support data collection and analysis. Initial contributors include renowned human rights and humanitarian law experts, legal scholars, and organizations working in conflict-affected areas.

"This initiative builds on RWI's 40-year legacy of advancing human rights and humanitarian law," said Elisabet Fura, Chair of the Board of RWI. "By creating a global platform for IHL compliance monitoring, we are not only improving the availability of critical data but also contributing to a more just and humane approach to the challenges posed by armed conflict."

A Timely Initiative

As the world marks the 160th anniversary of the First Geneva Convention and the 75th anniversary of the four Geneva Conventions, the launch of the ICMD underscores the critical need for renewed global commitment to IHL. RWI's initiative aims to turn these historical milestones into a powerful call for action.

" The ICMD is about more than data—it lays the foundation for better understanding conflicts," said Dr. Manuel Galvis, ICMD Research Coordinator at RWI. "By making comprehensive IHL data available to those who need it most, we hope to contribute to more effective humanitarian responses and ultimately, better protect civilians caught in the crossfire of armed conflict."

For more information about ICMD - the International Humanitarian Law Compliance Monitoring Database, please visit <u>www.icmd.se</u>.

About the Raoul Wallenberg Institute

The Raoul Wallenberg Institute of Human Rights and Humanitarian Law was founded in 1984 in honor of Swedish diplomat Raoul Wallenberg. For 40 years, RWI has been at the forefront of promoting human rights and international humanitarian law through research, education, training, convening, and capacity building. Headquartered in Lund, Sweden, with regional offices in Africa, Asia-Pacific, and Europe, RWI works with governments, academic institutions, multilateral organizations, and other international partners to build "Just and inclusive societies that respect human rights and international humanitarian law".

For more information, visit <u>https://rwi.lu.se/</u>.

Jennifer Jun Raoul Wallenberg Inst of Human Rights & Humanitarian Law jennifer.jun@rwi.lu.se Visit us on social media: Facebook X LinkedIn Instagram YouTube

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/754360799

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.